## **RESOLUTION NO...**

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF ASSEMBLY BILL 1527 (TING) SETON MEDICAL **CENTER: SEISMIC SAFETY** 

**RESOLVED,** by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo. State of California, that

WHEREAS, Seton Medical Center in Daly City provides critical healthcare services to roughly 27,000 people in southern San Francisco and northern San Mateo County; and

**WHEREAS**, the sale of Seton Medical Center to Advanced Healthcare Management Corporation (AHMC) Healthcare was approved with conditions by Attorney General Xavier Becerra in August of 2020; and

**WHEREAS**, the Attorney General Becerra's conditions of Seton Medical Center's sale require AHMC to continue to operate Seton Medical Center for at least 5.5 years, completely cover the cost of care for people who earn at or less than 250% of the federal poverty level, strengthen the charity care policy, increase community benefits, and maintain seismic compliance at Seton Medical Center; and

WHEREAS, due to the COVID-19 pandemic and recent ownership changes, Seton Medical Center has fallen behind on complying with California state law regarding seismic retrofit requirements;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED the San Mateo County Board of Supervisors supports Assembly Bill 1527 which will create a waiver process to provide Seton Medical Center with up to a one-year delay to comply with state law regarding seismic retrofits.

\* \* \* \* \* \*